

No. 07-35726

Panel Opinion filed April 2, 2009  
Circuit Judges Susan P. Graber, Raymond C. Fisher and Milan D. Smith, Jr.

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ROBIN L. AVERY,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*  
v.

FIRST RESOLUTION MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, a foreign corporation,  
FIRST RESOLUTION INVESTMENT CORPORATION, an unregistered entity,  
DERRICK E. McGAVIC, ESQ.,  
KRISTIN K. FINNEY, ESQ.  
*Defendants-Appellees*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon  
The Honorable Ancer L. Haggerty

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC GOOD, EAST BAY COMMUNITY  
LAW CENTER, LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE  
SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA, BAY AREA LEGAL AID, AND LEGAL  
ASSISTANCE TO THE ELDERLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
REHEARING *EN BANC***

Thomas Bennigson (SBN 237804)  
Seth E. Mermin (SBN 189194)  
PUBLIC GOOD  
3130 Shattuck Avenue  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
(510) 336-1899

Elisa M. Della-Piana (SBN 226462)  
EAST BAY COMMUNITY LAW CENTER  
2921 Adeline Street  
Berkeley, CA 94703  
(510) 548-4064

Counsel for *amici curiae*

Public Good, East Bay Community Law Center, Lawyers' Committee for Civil  
Rights of the San Francisco Bay Area, Bay Area Legal Aid, and Legal Assistance  
to the Elderly

## **RULE 29(c) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

RULE 29(c) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE PANEL OPINION MAY HAVE SEVERE NEGATIVE  
CONSEQUENCES FOR CONSUMER BORROWERS.....4

    A. The Opinion Threatens the Virtual Abolition of the Statute of  
    Limitations in Consumer Debt Cases.....4

    B. The Consequences of Indefinite Tolling Could Be Severe.....6

II. THE OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THE OTHER CASES ON POINT...10

III. THE OPINION MISAPPLIES NEW HAMPSHIRE LAW .....13

IV. APPLICATION OF THE TOLLING STATUTE COULD VIOLATE  
THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....16

V. APPLICATION OF THE TOLLING STATUTE COULD RENDER  
THE CREDIT CARD CONTRACT UNCONSCIONABLE.....18

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abramson v. Brownstein</i> , 897 F.2d 389 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Baker v. G.C. Services Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir.1982).....	12
<i>Bell v. Morrison</i> , 26 U.S. 351 (1828).....	6
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	6, 17
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	18
<i>Gaisser v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>McAllister v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 221 (1958).....	6
<i>McCorriston v. L.W.T., Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Schmidt v. Polish People's Republic</i> , 742 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>UA Local 343 v. Nor-Cal Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 48 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 379 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16

### STATE CASES

<i>Bolduc v. Richards</i> , 142 A.2d 156 (N.H. 1958).....	13, 14
<i>First Citizens' Nat'l Bank v. MacAllister</i> , 371 A.2d 1175 (N.H. 1977).....	6
<i>Heritage Marketing &amp; Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Chrustawka</i> , 160 Cal. App. 4th 754 (2008).....	17
<i>Jenot v. White Mountain Acceptance Corp.</i> , 474 A.2d 1382 (N.H. 1984).....	6

<i>Pittsfield Weaving Co. v. Grove Textiles</i> , 430 A.2d 638 (N.H. 1981).....	18, 19
<i>Resurgence Financial, LLC v. Chambers</i> , 2009 Cal. App. LEXIS 596 (Cal. Super. Ct., App. Div., No. 1-08-AP-000571 (January 12, 2009)) (certified for publication).....	12, 15
<i>State ex rel. Bloomquist v. Schneider</i> , 244 S.W. 3d 139 (Mo. 2008).....	17

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES OF COURT

U.S. Constitution, art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1692i.....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B).....	3

STATE STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT

Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 8117.....	11
N. H. Rev. Stat. § 508:9.....	13, 14, 15, 16
N.H. Rules S. Ct., Rule 34.....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carolyn Carter, <i>The Credit Card Market and Regulation: In Need of Repair</i> , 10 N.C. Banking Inst. 23 (2006).....	5, 9
Sewell Chan, <i>An Outcry Rises as Debt Collectors Play Rough</i> , New York Times (July 5, 2006).....	7, 8
Federal Trade Commission, <i>2006 Identity Theft Survey</i> .....	7

Federal Trade Commission, *Annual Report 2009:*  
*Fair Debt Collection Practices Act*.....7

Beth Healy, *Dignity Faces a Steamroller*, Boston Globe (July 31, 2006).....8

MFY Legal Services, *Justice Disserved* (June 2008).....8

Oregon Dept. of Justice, *Media Release* (Apr. 9, 2009).....7
